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On behalf of the Oklahoma Brangus Association, we would like to invite you to the Fall 2022 production sale 
in McAlester, Ok. We would like to express our gratitude to all our past customers who have invested in our 
programs. 

We are the longest running Brangus state association sale in the United States for a reason, we have always 
strived to produce top genetics that our customers and industry have demanded. With the current trend of high 
bull demand our bull numbers are smaller but our quality runs deep.  We have hand selected animals to place 
superior genetics within your herd, most animals have been parent verified and genetically enhanced EPD’s.   
We have a large selection on females from yearling open heifers to pairs. Also, don’t look past the 15 top of the 
line commercial heifers being offered. 

Look for supplement information sale day for some carcass information and breeding on females. We have 
opted for each consignor to do their own videos and provide them to interested buyers. If you are interested in 
videos we will provide a link to view them as the videos become available. We look forward to seeing you sale 
day and if you have any questions please contact Shiloh Hall at 918-798-1337 or by email shiloh518@yahoo.com. 

Thank you, 

Shiloh Hall                                                 

Welcome



BECKWARDS T RANCH
Tom Beck

Lawton, OK | 580-351-4439
Bull lots 27-30 

-G- CATTLE CO. 
LANE GRANT

Mcalester, OK | 918-916-4236
Female lots 43-44

G BAR 2 CATTLE CO.
Carl and Becky Goodnight 

Chandler, OK | 405-328-0012 
Bull lot 13 | Female lots 49-54 

GORCZYCA & SON
Jack, Patty & Thad Gorczyca  
Harrah, OK | 405-760-9057 

Bull lots 5-7
Commercial Females 70-77 

J-J BRANGUS
Danny & Betty Wells

Stratford, OK | 580-759-3498
Bull lots 19-25 | Female lots 45-48

Commercial Females 78-82 

LABRADA BRANGUS
Lorenzo Labrada

Boswell, OK | 580-372-3732
Bull lot 18 

LAWMAN RANCH
Shiloh Hall 

Okmulgee, OK | 918-798-1337
Bull lots 1-4  | Female lots 59-62 

MATTHEW BARTON 
Stillwater, OK | 405-326-8115

Bull lot 26

Consignors 
SALE

PLEASE CONTACT INDIVIDUAL 
CONSIGNORS FOR VIDEOS

MRG RANCH
Ruth Carter

Chandler, OK } 405-328-0012
Female Lots 55-58

VOREL FARMS
Mike Vorel

Luther, OK | 405-826-6959
Female lots 40-42 

WAITS RIDGEVIEW RANCH
David and Cynthia Waits

Orlando, OK | 580-455-2221
Bull lots 14-17 

YOUNG LAND AND CATTLE CO.
Warren Young, DVM

Blanchard, OK | 936-827-4954
Bull lots 8-12



OKLAHOMA BRANGUS 
ASSOCIATION officers

VICE PRESIDENT OF PROMOTIONS 
CARL GOODNIGHT 

gbar2@cotc.net

IBBA DIRECTOR: 
SHILOH HALL

shiloh518@yahoo.com

 
@ OKLAHOMA BRANGUS ASSOCIATION 

PRESIDENT
JACK GORCZYCA 

gorczycabrangus@juno.com

VICE PRESIDENT OF SALES
SHILOH HALL

shiloh518@yahoo.com

OFFICER AT LARGE
WARREN YOUNG, DVM
wbydvm@hotmail.com

SECRETARY/TREASURE
DANNY WELLS 

dbwells72@sbcglobal.net

VICE PRESIDENT OF JUNIOR 
BREEDERS

JUSTIN JONES

GENERAL ASSOCIATION CONTACT: 
WWW.OKBRANGUS.ORG

OKLAHOMABRANGUS@GMAIL.COM

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 14
2:00pm  Cattle available for viewing
5:00pm  Oklahoma Brangus Association Meeting

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 15
8:00am Cattle available for viewing.
12:00pm Oklahoma Brangus Association Sale

schedule 



videos

PLEASE CONTACT 
INDIVIDUAL CONSIGNORS FOR 

VIDEOS OF THEIR LOTS.

accommodations 
 

HAMPTON INN | 918-302-3882
HOLIDAY INN | 918-423-1118

BEST WESTERN | 918-426-0115

OBA SALE CONTACTS:
Shiloh Hall |  918-798-1337 | shiloh518@yahoo.com
Carl Goodnight |  405-328-0012 | gbar2@cotc.net  
 

SALE DAY TELEPHONE: (918) 798-1337

SALE MANAGED BY OBA MEMBERS ONLY, ALL 
FOOTNOTES ARE WRITTEN BY OWNER’S OF EACH 
LOT.

AUCTIONEER:  
Wes Dotson | (580) 541-3799 | 
wesleydotson@hotmail.com

SPONSORED BY: 
Oklahoma Brangus Association 
Email: shiloh518@yahoo.com

SALE ORDER AND SUPPLEMENTS
Sale orders and supplemental information will be available on 
Saturday morning prior to the sale. Announcements from the 
auction block regarding the cattle selling in this sale will take 
precedence over any printed information.

LIABILITY
All persons attending the sale do so at their own risk, legal or 
otherwise, for their safety or the behavior of the animals. The 
owners, sale management, and hosts assume no liability for loss 
or damages however so caused.
 

TRUCKING
Responsible trucking available. Trucking is the responsibility of 
buyer. Consignors will gladly help to make arrangements for 
trucking. All animals become the responsibility of new owner 
upon end of sale. 

PAYMENT AND DELIVERY
PLEASE CONTACT SHILOH HALL (918-798-1337) IMMEDIATELY 
AFTER THE SALE TO ARRANGE PAYMENT AND DELIVERY.

GENETICALLY ENHANCED EPDS
Animals with Geonomic Enhanced EPDs are designated in cata-
log with a “GE-EPD”
There are numerous interesting and educational articles written 
on the value and uses of Genetically Enhanced EPDs. If interest-
ed in the advancements in beef production through use of GE-
EPDS you can google and find these articles very easily or there 
are several in past Frontline’s or Brangus Journals. The short 
version is - Genetically Enhanced EPDs have higher EPD ac-
curacies, and a lower possible degree of change of an animals 
EPDs. Through the use of DNA to produce GE-EPDS an animal 
with no progeny will have EPDs equal to an animal with 6 to 20 
progeny varying  in different EPD values. Giving young animals a 
much more predictable set of EPDs.

OCTOBER 15 ,  2022• 
FALL SALE

MCALESTER STOCKYARDS |  NOON |  MCALESTER, OK
ULTRABLACK & BRANGUS BULLS AND FEMALES

OKLAHOMA BRANGUS 
association



1
UB10493811

LAWMAN FINAL EXAM 918J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL3/25/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL FINAL EXAM 909C

VOREL MS DISTINCTION 909A5UB10287453
OSU FINAL EXAM 3139

LAWMAN MS PAYWEIGHT 918G10
VOREL MS ONSTAR 918BUB10418492
BASIN PAYWEIGHT 1682

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.23 0.06
2.05 0.03
1.17 0.03
3.52
1.27

6.3 0 33 59 3 19 0 1 0.16 0.45 0.02
0.090.17 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.1 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.17

10275 100650 981115 2.62 14.56 99 0.24 87 6.36 159
Outstanding UB cross of Payweight X Final Exam. Very easy fleshing bull that adds 
pounds and carcass while maintaining small BW. PV and GEPD’s 

GE-EPD

Birth Weight (BW) EPD predicts calf size and calving ease, if all 
other extenuating conditions are held the same. 
Weaning Weight (WW) EPD predicts preweaning growth 
potential.
Yearling Weight (YW) EPD predicts overall growth potential.
Milk EPD predicts the maternal contribution to weaning weight of 
the calf, through milk production, behavior, immunity and other 
maternal environmental factors.
Total Maternal (TM), also called M&G EPD predicts weaning 
weight of calves from a bull’s daughters.  
Scrotal Circumference (SC) EPD predicts testicular size at puberty.

ULTRASOUND EPDs
Ribeye Area (REA) EPD predicts total muscle
Intramuscular Fat (IMF) EPD predicts % of intramuscular fat which 
is highly correlated to marbling.
Rib Fat Thickness (FT) EPD predicts external fat thickness. 
*REA and FT are primary components of USDA Yield Grade, and 
marbling is the primary component of USDA Quality Grade.

PERFORMANCE
Individual performance data is provided as supplementary 
information as EPDs provide more reliable evaluation of genetic 
differences of animals. 
Actual Birth Weight (BW) are reported from the producer. 
Weaning Weight (WW) are adjusted to 205 days.
Yearling Weight (YW) are adjusted to 365 days.
Scrotal Circumference (SC) are adjusted to 365 days.
Average Daily Gain (ADG) is a measure of growth rate on a high 
energy diet. It is positively associated with feed efficiency. 

WHAT ARE EPD’S?
Expected Progeny Difference (EPDs) are the best estimate of an animal’s genetic merit for a particular trait. It takes into account the animal’s 
own performance, compared with it’s contemporaries and the performance of it’s relatives, compared against their contemporaries. 

Lot 
Number

Generation/
Ultrablack Birth Date

Consignor

Registration Number
R preface = Brangus

UB preface = 
Ultrablack

Two Generation 
Pedigree

Current EPD’s
Accuracies

Adjusted individual 
performance data, 

followed by ratio.
BW: Adjusted Birth 

weight; BR: birth weight 
ratio and so forth.

Heifer Preg | Acc.

Stay | Acc.

Mature Cow Wt | Acc.

Terminal Index

Fertility Index

DATA KEY
Due to the differences in management practices, weather and other conditions. Individual weights and 
measurements cannot be compared to animals from different farms or ranches. Animals should only 
be compared to animals in their own on farm contemporary groups. The use of EPDs and accuracies of 
EPDs is the only tool available to compare animals from herd to herd. Low accuracy animals have a much 
higher possible change in either direction on all EPDs than higher accuracy animals. Read information 
provided on this page and the previous page to better understand EPD values. 

Is this lot 
Parentage 
Verified?

Does this lot 
have GE-EPDs? 

Footnote/
Breeding 
information

Ribeye Areas (REA) are adjusted to 365 days and ratioed relative 
to contemporaries. 
Intramuscular Fats (IMF) are adjusted to 365 days and ratioed 
relative to contemporaries. IMF is highly correlated to marbling.
Fat Thickness (FT) is adjusted to 365 days and ratioed relative to 
contemporaries. 
Heifer Preg: The Heifer Pregnancy EPD predicts the probability 
that an animal’s offspring will breed and have a calf as a two-year-
old.
STAY: The Stayability EPD predicts the likelihood an animal’s 
daughters will still be in the herd at six years old versus the 
average of the breed.
Cow Weight: The Mature Cow Weight EPD is a prediction of how 
much an animal’s daughters will weigh as a five-year-old versus 
the average of the breed.
Terminal Index: The terminal index combines birth weight, 
weaning weight, milk production, post wean gain, ribeye area, 
marbling, and back fat EPDs into a single number. The index 
is expressed as s standard deviation from the breed average, 
meaning that bulls with a +2 index are two standard deviations 
above the average. Higher numbers are superior to low numbers.
Fertility Index: Fertility selection index is an index that combines 
heifer pregnancy, stayability, the age a cow will first calve, mature 
cow weight, and back fat EPDs into a single number. The index 
is expressed as s standard deviation from the breed average, 
meaning that bulls with a +2 index are two standard deviations 
above the average. Higher numbers are superior to low numbers.

Brangus EPDs are calculated by the Livestock Genetic Serves and 
are part of a program called the National Cattle Evaluation (NCE).



LOT 5: JG MR. SELECT OPTION 15 J

LOT 1: LAWMAN FINAL EXAM 918J

1
UB10493811

LAWMAN FINAL EXAM 918J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL3/25/21• • GEN: 2
VOREL FINAL EXAM 909C

VOREL MS DISTINCTION 909A5UB10287453
OSU FINAL EXAM 3139

LAWMAN MS PAYWEIGHT 918G10
VOREL MS ONSTAR 918BUB10418492
BASIN PAYWEIGHT 1682

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.23 0.06
2.05 0.03
1.17 0.03
3.52
1.27

6.3 0 33 59 3 19 0 1 0.16 0.45 0.02
0.090.17 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.1 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.17

10275 100650 981115 2.62 14.56 99 0.24 87 6.36 159
Outstanding UB cross of Payweight X Final Exam. Very easy fleshing bull that adds 
pounds and carcass while maintaining small BW. PV and GEPD’s 

 GE-EPD

2
UB10488374

LAWMAN FINAL EXAM 361J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL4/9/21• YES• GEN: 1
VOREL FINAL EXAM 909C

VOREL MS DISTINCTION 909A5UB10287453
OSU FINAL EXAM 3139

LAWMAN MS TRADITION 361D
VOREL MS PATTON 361Y4R10319761
CB TRADITION 63A

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

7.4 0.09
1.33 0.04
-2.78 0.06
3.11
0.81

3.1 1.3 34 60 8 25 3.45 0.93 0.23 0.25 0.006
0.130.26 0.33 0.32 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.2

10879 109709 1081225 2.91 15.04 102 0.25 89 3.55 89
UB2 bull out of a tradition daughter that is heading to the donor pen. Add red meat and 
pounds with moderate BW. PV and GEPD’s.

 GE-EPD
3

UB10493809

LAWMAN INNOVATION 15J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL3/25/21• • GEN: 2
VOREL INNOVATION 40F10

SF MISS ONSTAR 40Z22UB10397837
MAR INNOVATION 251

LAWMAN MS FINAL EXAM 15F
LAWMAN MS TRADITION 15DUB10389062
VOREL FINAL EXAM 909C

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.75 0.07
2.08 0.03
4.89 0.04
2.62
1.51

3.9 1.3 31 57 5 21 3.68 1.18 0.3 0.12 0.009
0.10.22 0.29 0.28 0.13 0.1 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.14

10577 92600 971101 2.82 13.02 88 0.37 133 4.1 103
Very attractive bull and cow family. Easy fleshing bull that will make female replacements. 
Balanced EPD’s with an actual BW of 70 lbs. PV and GEPD’s

  GE-EPD

4
UB10493810

LAWMAN FINAL EXAM 561J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL3/29/21• • GEN: 2
VOREL FINAL EXAM 909C

VOREL MS DISTINCTION 909A5UB10287453
OSU FINAL EXAM 3139

LAWMAN MS RESERVE 561F2
CB MS TANK 561T4UB10389308
V A R RESERVE 1111

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.51 0.07
1.97 0.03
1.38 0.03
3.44
1.31

7.8 -0.4 28 58 4 18 3.55 0.64 0.29 0.39 0.013
0.090.25 0.31 0.3 0.15 0.1 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.17

9570 93603 961089 2.74 15.04 102 0.31 112 4.64 116
Calving ease sire that maintains growth carcass. PV EPD’s

  GE-EPD

5
R10485415

JG MR.  SELECT OPTION 15 J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• GORCZYCA5/11/21• • GEN: 6
DDD STOCK OPTION 118C8

DDD MS FASHION 118YR10313364
DDD STOCK OPTION 38Y

LG ERICA 15/8-19/10
LG ERICA 24/1-15/8R10184106
LG GUN 3/0-23/6

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.87 0.05
0.43 0.03
-6.3 0.02
1.42
0.36

4.7 0.6 17 37 6 15 3.1 0.18 0.14 -0.03 -0.01
0.090.2 0.32 0.2 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.12

9874 104702 1001156 2.48 15.17 100 0.179 100 1.69 100
If looking for a low BW and docile herd sire stop and view this fellow. He is also very clean 
in his underline as well as sound on his feet & legs while on the move.

 

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 14
2:00pm  Cattle available for viewing
5:00pm  Oklahoma Brangus Association Meeting

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 15
8:00am Cattle available for viewing.
12:00pm Oklahoma Brangus Association Sale

schedule 



videos
PLEASE CONTACT 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIGNORS FOR 
VIDEOS OF THEIR LOTS.

LOT 7: JG MR. FANCY OPTION 3145J2

6
R10501851

JG MR 791/J2 CLASSIC OPTION

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• GORCZYCA6/11/21• • GEN: 6
DDD STOCK OPTION 118C8

DDD MS FASHION 118YR10313364
DDD STOCK OPTION 38Y

JG MISS 791/F CLASIC TITLE
W&WB MS CLASSIC 791/W1R10399540
RCC TITLEIST 88A

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.12 0.05
0.43 0.03
-8.99 0.02
1.05
0.39

2.9 1.3 19 33 3 13 0 0.32 0.13 -0.06 -0.008
0.070.18 0.3 0.17 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.12 0.11

10478 98679 100978 1.97 10.66 100 0.252 100 2.03 100
Gentle easy fleshing kind of bull w/ loads of depth of body and rib shape. This is one you 
will want to keep replacement heifers out of for your herd.

 

7
R10485518

JG MR. FANCY OPTION 3145J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• GORCZYCA3/15/21• • GEN: 5
JG MR 804D4 FANCY  OPTION

DDD FOCUS ON FANCY 804P7R10331249
DDD STOCK OPTION 38Y

JG  MISS 3145D PASS IT ONSTAR
JG MISS 314 ON TRACK 3145R10331247
CB PASSPORT 803Y11

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.42 0.08
1.04 0.05
0.06 0.04
1.4

0.59

2.7 1.8 21 38 2 13 2.46 0.22 0.13 0.02 0.001
0.110.2 0.31 0.25 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.12

10982 101735 1001214 2.48 17.75 100 0.214 100 3.03 100
If searching for a Bull to add pounds and red meat to your cow herd then look this guy 
over. You will appreciate his temperament and length of body which he displays.

 

8
R10482082

YLC IRON CROSS 40J5

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• YOUNG9/20/21• YES• GEN: 3
MC IRON CROSS 889F18

MC MS DREAMLAND 889W15R10399065
BWCC CROSS FIT 541B28

MISS FINAL CUT 40E3
MISS CZONKA 40C6R10362697
CB FINAL CUT 924X

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.38 0.09
1.43 0.05
11.83 0.03
3.69
0.39

0.1 2.8 43 74 9 31 2.84 0.92 0.51 0.23 0.006
0.110.25 0.31 0.29 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.16

11377 102601 971067 3.06
Super Docile w/ a cool look. He had 10 traits in the top 30% of the breed including growth, 
carcass, and maternal. He has an outstanding pedigree. Parent Verified and GEPD’s.

  GE-EPD
9

R10482083

YLC PLATINUM CARD 894J4

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• YOUNG9/1/21• YES• GEN: 1
MC PLATINUM CARD 188F8

MC MS FOCUSED 188Y3UB10425540
MC TRUMP CARD 129D18

MISS CADENCE 894C2
SUHN’S MS SINGLETARY 894W23R10294451
CADENCE OF BRINKS

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

7.66 0.07
2.07 0.06
2.18 0.04
4.43
1.3

2.8 1.1 51 85 15 41 4.26 0.44 0.7 0.2 0.02
0.110.23 0.3 0.28 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.14

10270 111653 1041140 3.17
High growth bull w/ excellent carcass merit w/ a touch more frame to add size back to 
a moderate cow herd. Easy tempered w/ extra length of spine. 12 traits in top 30% and 
showing top 3% in growth traits. PV & GEPD’s

  GE-EPD

10
R10482072

YLC PLATINUM CARD 561J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• YOUNG9/8/21• YES• GEN: 1
MC PLATINUM CARD 188F8

MC MS FOCUSED 188Y3UB10425540
MC TRUMP CARD 129D18

MS HOMBRE 561Y
CB MS TANK 561T4R10200612
CB HOMBRE 541T3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.95 0.07
1.74 0.06
1.86 0.04
3.8

0.92

3.5 2 51 84 7 33 3.14 0.57 0.51 0.08 0.018
0.110.16 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.16

10072 100601 1001131 3.49
Moderate framed, growth bull. He is the natural calf out of our 561Y Donor. He has a 
natural BW of 70lbs. He has a real stock bull look. PV and GEPD’s.

  GE-EPD

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 14
2:00pm  Cattle available for viewing
5:00pm  Oklahoma Brangus Association Meeting

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 15
8:00am Cattle available for viewing.
12:00pm Oklahoma Brangus Association Sale

schedule 



LOT 11: YLC BIG TOWN 541J4

11
R10482087

YLC BIG TOWN 541J4

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• YOUNG8/1/21• YES• GEN: 4
BWCC BIG TOWN 192B16

BWCC MS REVELATION 192W8R10266676
MC NUFF SAID 889T50

MISS CADENCE 541Z
SF MISS ANGELO 541X4R10226628
CADENCE OF BRINKS

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

11.79 0.16
1.99 0.11
7.57 0.07
3.15
0.92

3.4 0.5 33 58 16 33 3.33 0.84 0.48 0.18 0.009
0.20.23 0.23 0.23 0.2 0.21 0.19 0.2 0.22 0.22

10076 100649 1001154 3.14
Herd Sire prospect. ET son out of Big Town and our 541Z Cadence donor. He is wide 
based, big middled, stout topped, w/ outstanding structure. 12 traits in the top 35%. PV 
& GEPD’s

  GE-EPD

12
R10482073

YLC PLATINUM CARD 55J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• YOUNG8/26/21• YES• GEN: 1
MC PLATINUM CARD 188F8

MC MS FOCUSED 188Y3UB10425540
MC TRUMP CARD 129D18

MS NORTH STAR 55Y
MS CRC ALYDAR 55W14R10200595
CRC NORTH STAR 9U8W3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.47 0.06
2.04 0.04
1.27 0.03
3.64
1.43

5.9 0.3 39 70 6 26 2.9 0.54 0.5 0.22 0.018
0.120.22 0.29 0.28 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.14

9162 94549 1001096 3.6
He is a low BW choice w/ a natural BW of 60 lbs. He has a fantastic genomic panel w/ 
11 traits in the top 35% or better. He is easy tempered w/ a very clean underline. PV & 
GEPD’s

  GE-EPD
13

UB10473829

G-2 COWBOY UP - 331J3

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS3/28/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL COWBOY UP 25F7

VOREL MS 30T 25ZUB10397840
HA COWBOY UP 5405

GBAR2 OPTION 331E6
VOREL MS LANDAU 331A14UB10379778
VOREL OPTION 918Z3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.56 0.05
0.81 0.03
0.13 0.04
3.49
0.07

6.4 -0.4 30 64 6 21 0 0.42 0.44 0.25 0.016
0.080.23 0.3 0.27 0.16 0.09 0.18 0.2 0.27 0.22

9986 104622 981210 3.42 17.56 102 0.35 100 4.14 109
Thick UB bull w/ good calving ease and BW numbers. Will add red meat and carcass 
quality. Had a REA of 17.56. PV & GEPD’s

  GE-EPD

14
R10467361

WAITS TINSELTOWN FOCUS 819J3

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• WAITS RIDGEVIEW3/15/21• YES• GEN: 2
TINSELTOWN OF SALACOA 468D4

MS BRINKS NEW ERA 468P22R10317960
HOLLYWOOD OF SALACOA  23A53

WAITS FOCUS 819F
RIDGEVIEW NEW YORK LINE 307CR10382786
MYTTY IN FOCUS

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

9.56 0.14
2.79 0.06
5.26 0.03
3.35
1.62

2.2 1.9 32 61 0 16 2.68 0.46 0.6 0.32 0.019
0.150.28 0.34 0.33 0.26 0.17 0.29 0.2 0.23 0.22

10991 90586 941191 3.66
Nice bull w/ weaning weight in the top 15% and yearling in the 10%. PV and GEPD’s

  GE-EPD

15
R10467353

WAITS FOCUS 927J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• WAITS RIDGEVIW3/2/21• YES• GEN: 1
MYTTY IN FOCUS

MYTTY COUNTESS 906EA13880818
S A F FOCUS OF E R

RIDGEVIEW NEW YORK LINE 393B
RIDGEVIEW MANSO PURPOSE 927TC10259376
MR J&M NEW YORK 825

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.96 0.12
2.24 0.06
15.51 0.03
3.86
0.81

6.6 1.3 45 70 8 31 2.5 1.35 0.41 0.37 0.029
0.20.29 0.35 0.33 0.24 0.23 0.27 0.18 0.2 0.19

10083 112730 1021298 3.43
Nice bull with easy temperament and good growth ranked in the top 10% for WW & YW. 
PV and GEPD’s

 GE-EPD

LOT 14: WAITS TINSELTOWN FOCUS 819J3

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 14
2:00pm  Cattle available for viewing
5:00pm  Oklahoma Brangus Association Meeting

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 15
8:00am Cattle available for viewing.
12:00pm Oklahoma Brangus Association Sale

schedule 



18
R10481361

MR. GUNNER 184J1

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• LABRADA BRANGUS11/8/20• • GEN: 1
MC CRUISE 948D2

MC MS CHILL FACTOR 948AUB10333953
BWCC CRUISE 889Z28

MS.SONIA 184B
MS L SIS 184RR10266783
BRINKS SONAR 302P58

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.56 0.05
1.48 0.03
-6.01 0.02
3.04
1.24

2.7 1.6 30 53 8 23 4.3 0 0.6 0.27 0.013
0.110.22 0.33 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.12

10980 104723 1061082 2.2 12.26 109 0.16 119 2.84 121
If your looking for a herd sire, look at this moderate frame bull w/ extra length of rib w/ 
ideal sheath and he comes from our 184 cow family w/ Cruise on the top.

 

LOT 18: MR. GUNNER 184J1

19
R10485731

J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 1202/21

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS1/10/21• • GEN: 6
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

VOREL MS ONSTAR 117A3R10287336
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

FL FARMS MS ELLE MAE 1202E3
MS BL 747MIA 1202B3R10360883
MC STRYKER 628C

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.67 0.06
0.8 0.03

-10.25 0.04
0.62
0.6

3.2 1.4 14 21 5 12 3.11 0.5 0.06 0 0.004
0.080.25 0.32 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.1 0.09

10573 99591 1011082 2.48 14.66 97 0.256 104 3.29 111
J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 1202/21 is a thick, deep bodied and big boned young bull. He 
has a great disposition and we think that he has a lot of potential as a herd sire. Actual 
birth weight of 70 pounds and a scrotal circumference of 40 centimeters. Look him over 
and see if he will fit your program. His sire is Vorel Dimension 117C3.

 
20

R10485720

J-J DBW MR BLACK 237/21

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS2/8/21• • GEN: 6
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

MS GH BRIGHT SIDE 145RR10171011
JG MR. 747 BLACK JET

VOREL MS PASSPORT 237D
VOREL MS ONSTAR 237Y10R10320410
CB PASSPORT 803Y11

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

1.61 0.07
0.59 0.05
-1.48 0.08
1.28
0.04

3.7 0.9 18 38 3 12 4.23 0.33 0.2 -0.07 0.008
0.130.28 0.34 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.11 0.16 0.19 0.17

10070 91523 90900 1.95 10.46 86 0.068 64 1.72 89
J-J DBW MR BLACK 237/21 is a well-balanced young bull with a good underline. He 
has a good disposition. His actual birth weight is 70 pounds with a scrotal circumference 
of 35 centimeters. We believe that he should have a bright future. His sire is one of our 
herd sires 747 Back in Black.

21
R10485736

J-J DBW MR KRYPTONITE 315/21B

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS1/14/21• • GEN: 6
3PR KRYPTONITE 606

CB MS LTD 75A20R10332292
TJM THREE D 302A

J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/18
J-J JEW MS TYSON 315/12R10397046
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4 0.05
0.26 0.03
-0.47 0.03
1.67
-0.38

3.8 1.2 24 46 7 19 3.78 0.26 0.15 -0.06 0
0.080.23 0.3 0.12 0.09 0.1 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.09

10674 101602 991065 2.34 15.67 103 0.238 96 2.61 89
J-J DBW MR KRYPTONITE 315/21B is grandson of the popular TJM Three D 302A 
bull. 315/21B is a well-balanced bull with a clean sheath, good muscling and a great 
disposition. His actual birth weight was 70 pounds and he has a scrotal circumference of 
38 centimeters. We think that he could work well on a variety of cows and should have 
a promising future.

 

LOT 21: J-J DBW MR KRYPTONITE 3152B

16
R10467350

WAITS LANDAU FOCUS 916J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• WAITS RIDGEVIEW2/22/21• YES• GEN: 2
CRC LANDAU 263X2

MS HD BRIGHT SIDE 263LR10189274
LTD OF BRINKS 415T28

WAITS FOCUS 916B4
RIDGEVIEW MANSO LINE 976YR10278724
MYTTY IN FOCUS

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.9 0.16
-0.14 0.13
-1.01 0.11
3.02
-1.1

6 1.6 33 61 16 32 3.81 0.79 0.59 0.11 0.019
0.220.29 0.35 0.34 0.27 0.23 0.3 0.21 0.24 0.23

10688 97634 961220 3.54
Really nice Landau son that is good tempered and has good growth. PV & GEPD’s

  GE-EPD
17

R10467348

WAITS HOLLYWOOD TEN X 920J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• WAITS RIDGEVIEW 2/21/21• YES• GEN: 2
HOLLYWOOD OF SALACOA 23A53

MS SVF PATTON 23Y66R10251840
NEW VISION OF SALACOA  209Y2

WAITS TEN X 920E
RIDGEVIEW MANSO LINE 980YAX10353923
A A R TEN X 7008 S A

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

9.13 0.15
1.72 0.07
-7.13 0.06
4.12
1.13

4.4 1.2 53 91 2 28 1.25 0.64 0.68 0.03 0.008
0.180.29 0.34 0.33 0.26 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.23 0.22

10184 118769 1111412 3.89
Easy fleshing Hollywood Son w/ tons of growth. Top 2% for WW & YW w/ an actual 83 
lbs BW and a 1,400 lbs recorded yearling weight. PV & GEPD’s.

  GE-EPD



25
R10485727

J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS4/24/21• • GEN: 6
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

VOREL MS ONSTAR 117A3R10287336
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

J-J JEW MS TYSON 315/12A
J-J JEW MS ALLEGIANCE 315/9CR10220926
J-J 876-423HR

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.95 0.04
0.6 0.03
-8.2 0.04
0.91
0.53

5.9 0.4 13 28 8 14 3.7 0.39 -0.05 -0.02 0
0.080.22 0.27 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.1

9969 111620 1151045 2.3 14.49 124 0.141 129 1.72 87
J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21H is a well-balanced, thick, and big boned young bull 
with a good underline. He has a good disposition. His actual birth weight is 68 pounds 
with a scrotal circumference of 36 centimeters. We believe that he should have a bright 
future. His sire is Vorel Dimension 117C3.

 

26
UB10489795

BWCC REWARD 889H81

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• MATTHEW BARTON3/5/21• YES• GEN: 1
S A V REWARD 3198

S A V PRISCILLA 6689EA17632508
S A V RESOURCE 1441

MC MS 5175 BANDO 889P12
MC MS MADISON 889J6R9678315
S A F 598 BANDO 5175

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

8.52 0.19
2.41 0.1
5.75 0.03
4.2

1.22

0.3 2.2 46 79 8 31 1.14 0.74 0.57 0.33 0.028
0.230.29 0.34 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.28

11189 99665 106981 1.88
SAV Reward son that will add pounds and dimension. PV and GEPD’s 

 GE-EPD
27

R10477759

TB94 MR SPECIAL C Z15D/H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• BECKWARDS T12/28/20• • GEN: 4
TB SS 94/AC

R94/AR10331027
MC SOMETHING SPECIAL 129W14

TB J3-Z15/D
X15/ZR10331224
JG MR 363 BLACK JET

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

1.94 0.04
1.05 0.03
-2.95 0.03
2.06
0.88

2.3 1.5 20 43 13 24 4.37 0.46 0.25 0.12 0.009
0.10.24 0.32 0.3 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.1

10075 100612 1001003 2.51 8.62 100 0.13 100 3.29 100
Nice bull that has never been fed to fat. Has long hair coat in the winter and sheds early. 

 

28
R10477755

TB94 MR SPECIAL C 38A/H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• BECKWARDS T10/20/20• • GEN: 4
TB SS 94/AC

R94/AR10331027
MC SOMETHING SPECIAL 129W14

U38/A
TBE3 MS ALPHA E OVER 38/UR10330983
K’S MR SUNDANCE 392W

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.64 0.05
1.26 0.04
1.3 0.03
2.35
0.76

3.2 0.6 21 46 14 25 5.39 0.16 0.07 0.19 0.01
0.130.25 0.32 0.3 0.22 0.14 0.26 0.23 0.32 0.26

9974 105642 106991 2.24 9.39 90 0.08 92 2.87 103
Raised on grass and never fat for long useful lifespan.

 

23
R10485730

J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21F

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS2/26/21• • GEN: 6
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

VOREL MS ONSTAR 117A3R10287336
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/18F
J-J JEW MS CHAMP 315/6AR10424555
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.89 0.05
0.54 0.03
-8.17 0.04
1.22
0.38

5.8 0.6 17 35 9 18 3.89 0.43 0.02 -0.03 0.005
0.080.16 0.19 0.14 0.1 0.1 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.11

9566 119686 1171168 2.5 13.42 111 0.216 201 3.3 150
J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21F is a well-balanced, thick, big topped and big boned 
young bull with a good underline. He has a very good disposition. His actual birth weight 
is 60 pounds with a scrotal circumference of 35 centimeters. We believe that he should 
have a bright future as a herd sire. His sire is Vorel Dimension 117C2/3.

 

24
R10485729

J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21G

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS2/28/21• • GEN: 6
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

VOREL MS ONSTAR 117A3R10287336
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/16
J-J JEW MS BLACK 315/13CR10327311
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.06 0.05
0.49 0.03
-9.44 0.04
1.32
0.31

5.6 0.6 18 37 9 18 3.96 0.4 0.07 -0.03 0.006
0.070.25 0.31 0.15 0.1 0.11 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.11

9868 101583 1031024 2.29 11.92 98 0.117 109 1.93 88
J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 315/21G is a well-balanced, thick, big topped and big boned 
young bull with a clean underline. He has a very good disposition. His actual birth weight 
is 68 pounds with a scrotal circumference of 40.5 centimeters. We believe that he should 
have a bright future as a herd sire. His sire is Vorel Dimension 117C2/3.

 

22
R10485721

J-J DBW MR BLACK 315/21D

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS2/8/21• • GEN: 6
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

MS GH BRIGHT SIDE 145RR10171011
JG MR. 747 BLACK JET

J-J JEW MS TYSON 315/12
J-J JEW MS CHAMP 315/6AR10209073
J-J 876-423HR

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

-0.04 0.03
-0.45 0.02
-3.16 0.02
1.42
-0.78

5.8 0.5 18 41 9 18 4.48 0.02 0.03 -0.07 -0.003
0.090.26 0.32 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.06 0.1 0.12 0.11

10070 91523 90903 1.97 12.72 105 0.028 26 1.84 84
J-J DBW MR BLACK 315/21D is a well-balanced, thick, and big boned young bull with 
a good underline. He has a good disposition. His actual birth weight is 69 pounds with a 
scrotal circumference of 37 centimeters. We believe that he should have a bright future. 
His sire is 747 Back in Black.

 



29
R10450690

TBS94 MR SSPECIAL 94AC Z24/H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• BECKWARDS T3/16/20• • GEN: 4
TB SS 94/AC

R94/AR10331027
MC SOMETHING SPECIAL 129W14

H24/Z
2 LAZY H MS STARDOM 1F-24HR10330969
TB ELIXIR OVERLOAD 347 R

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

1.84 0.06
0.95 0.04
-2.48 0.03
1.59
0.91

-0.4 2.6 27 49 18 31 4.57 0.62 0.23 -0.15 0.008
0.140.25 0.32 0.3 0.22 0.15 0.27 0.23 0.31 0.25

11582 110727 1091025 1.71 12.6 100 0 100 0.64 100
Big experienced bull that was used on fall calvers. Never Fat and ready for fall breeding.

 
30

R10477754

TBC24E MR PTNCEO 94A/H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• BECKWARDS T10/4/20• • GEN: 3
TB P4 C24/E

Z24/CR10355559
CSH PATTON 453

R94/A
MS BAR C 94RR10330984
K’S MR SUNDANCE 392W

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.37 0.05
1.03 0.03
4.94 0.01
2.61
0.72

1.9 1.2 29 52 17 32 4.64 0.49 0.25 0.14 0.001
0.110.26 0.33 0.22 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.05

10478 100414 100730 2.03 9.01 100 0.07 100 2.12 100
Touch Bull- Weaned at 6 weeks old in winter, no bottle, no creep, never fat.

 

40
R10465204

VOREL MS COUNTER TOP 25H4

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• VOREL FARMS3/20/20• • GEN: 6
MC COUNTER TOP 44E

MC MS ROCK STAR 44BUB10357227
BWCC SLICK 7B

VOREL MS 30T 25Z
VOREL MS NEWT 2 / 25WR10215689
SUHN’S AFFIRMED 30T

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.04 0.11
2.16 0.05
13.91 0.07
3.43
1.22

7.2 -0.7 33 64 8 24 3.74 0.99 0.28 0.25 0.015
0.120.24 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.14 0.17 0.26 0.33 0.28

10066 100615 100831 1.26 11.62 100 0.25 100 4.4 100
25H4 is a own daughter of Vorel Ms 30T 25Z the dam of Vorel Abstract & Vorel Consensus 
.  MC Counter Top has worked well crossed on our cows

 
40a
R10507836

VOREL AUTHENTIC 25K9

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• VOREL FARMS5/30/22• • GEN: 6
VOREL  AUTHENTIC  331G12

VOREL MS FINAL CUT 331C3R10426282
MC COUNTER TOP 44E

VOREL MS COUNTER TOP 25H4
VOREL MS 30T 25ZR10465204
MC COUNTER TOP 44E

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.39 P
2.12 P

16.67 P

8.3 -1.2 36 66 7 25 3.1 0.89 0.4 0.34 0.02
PP P P P P P P P P

10068
We are retaining several Vorel Authentic daughters.  They are very nice.

 

39
UB10414452

VOREL MS TEMPLATE 716G

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR
6.43 100

• VOREL FARMS1/15/19• YES• GEN: 2
SUHN’S TEMPLATE 415C19

SUHN’S MISS NUFF SAID 415AUB10292612
CONNEALY CAPITALIST 028

VOREL MS BANKROLL 716E
VOREL MS 331Z20-716B3UB10345662
BARSTOM BANKROLL B73

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.09 0.09
1.75 0.04
-3.76 0.03
3.12
1.06

6.7 0.0 37 61 6 24 5.26 0.62 0.32 0.22 0.027
0.120.27 0.33 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.22 0.20

10174 102629 100837 1.4 9.81 100 0.28 100
AI’d to LM Intrigue 5/3/2022
Confirmed Preg. Our Template daughters have done a great job here. Very  fertile & 
productive. Her Currency bull calf will be headed to Chimney Rock for the spring bull 
sale.

 

FEMALE LOTS

VOREL AUTHENTIC 331G12, SIRE OF LOT 40A AND 41A



LOT 42: VOREL MS EFFECTIVE 331F14

42
UB10397734

VOREL MS EFFECTIVE 331F14

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• VOREL FARMS9/27/18• YES• GEN: 1
SCHIEFELBEIN EFFECTIVE 61

FROSTY ANSWER 3979EA17065105
CAR EFFICIENT 534

VOREL MS LANDAU 331B7
SUHN’S MS BACKSIDE 331SR10270515
CRC LANDAU 263X2

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.75 0.06
0.68 0.05
-7.67 0.07
3.42
0.11

0.4 2.6 32 60 9 26 3.99 1.04 0.46 0.4 0.027
0.10.23 0.31 0.29 0.1 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.11

10275 108685 99931 1.55 11.12 101 0.28 135 4.57 129
The 331 cow family is famous across the breed. This young cow has done an exceptional 
job. Her bull calf will most likely head to CRC. Big bonus, she is A.I. bred to one of the 
most successful UB bulls in our breed Vorel Abstract. AI’d 4/15/2022. Confirmed bred.

  GE-EPD

43
R10469597

-G- MISS PASSPORT 881J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• GRANT CATTLE CO.5/11/21• YES• GEN: 3
CB PASSPORT 820F11

CB MISS KID ROCK 820Z9R10400708
VOREL PASSPORT 143C2

TB S SPECIAL MS E24/G
TB P4 Z24/ER10426354
CSH PATTON 453

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.3 0.04
1.02 0.02
-4.47 0.02
2.91
0.85

6.7 0 40 63 7 27 0 0.81 0.16 0.09 0.007
0.070.21 0.27 0.15 0.09 0.1 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05

9769 99330 101649 2.07
Passport sired female that has eye appeal w/ moderate BW and good growth numbers. 

  GE-EPD

44
UB10469578

-G- MISS AVIATOR 343J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• GRANT CATTLE CO.5/15/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL AVIATOR 361F10

VOREL MS NEXT STEP 361X9UB10397708
MUSGRAVE AVIATOR

CB MISS SWAGGER 343E
CB MISS KID ROCK 343ZR10369357
PR SWAGGER 607X2

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.77 0.04
1.22 0.03
-0.43 0.03
2.6
1

1.3 2.1 31 60 7 22 4.01 0.76 0.34 0.04 -0.002
0.090.21 0.26 0.23 0.1 0.1 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.1

10877 93312 99631 2.07
Aviator back to swagger female promises to be a very maternal cross.

  GE-EPD

41
UB10438934

VOREL MS BANKROLL 40H

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• VOREL FARMS1/25/20• YES• GEN: 1
BARSTOW BANKROLL B73

BARSTOW MISS DIANNA Z25EA18036327
BARSTOW CASH

VOREL MS FOUNDATION 40C
SF MISS ONSTAR 40Z22R10287425
SUHN’S FOUNDATION 331Z28

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.65 0.08
1.02 0.04
9.24 0.05
3.45
0.12

2.3 1.5 45 78 4 27 5.68 0.52 0.58 0.01 0.001
0.090.25 0.32 0.3 0.23 0.11 0.12 0.28 0.36 0.3

10978 101706 104964 1.5 13.75 106 0.23 73 3.39 77
The 40 cow family started for us with SF Ms Onstar 40Z22. She did a great job for us with 
numerous daughters, granddaughters. We won’t be calving any more cows in the spring 
just fall calving or these young cows wouldn’t be for sale. Contact Mike for pictures & 
video of calf sire Vorel Authentic

 GE-EPD
41a
UB10507837

VOREL MS AUTHENTIC 40K8

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• VOREL FARMS5/24/22• • GEN: 1
VOREL  AUTHENTIC  331G12

VOREL MS FINAL CUT 331C3R10426282
MC COUNTER TOP 44E

VOREL MS BANKROLL 40H
VOREL MS FOUNDATION 40CUB10438934
BARSTOW BANKROLL B73

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.19 P
1.55 P

14.33 P

5.8 -0.1 42 73 5 26 4.1 0.66 0.55 0.22 0.013
PP P P P P P P P P

10073
Very Nice heifer selling as a pair. 

 

LOT 44: -G- MISS AVIATOR 343J

LOT 43: -G- MISS PASSPORT 881J



50
UB10494048

G-2 MS RESOURCE 117J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS11/6/21• YES• GEN: 1
VOREL RESOURCE 331D24

VOREL MS NEWT 331U3UB10334776
S A V RESOURCE 1441

VOREL MS TRADITION 117D8
VOREL MS AFFIRMED 117T9R10320422
CB TRADITION 63A

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.08 0.09
1.3 0.06

-7.81 0.05
1.84
1.02

0.8 1.6 20 40 7 17 1.36 0.88 0.28 0.11 0.009
0.130.26 0.33 0.32 0.14 0.15 0.1 0.13 0.15 0.14

10983 89479
Nice yearling open heifer out of Resource pedigree w/ good SC, IMF, and REA EPD’s.

  GE-EPD

51
UB10459870

G-2 MS RESOURCE 331H10

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS10/27/20• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL RESOURCE 331D24

VOREL MS NEWT 331U3UB10334776
S A V RESOURCE 1441

G-2 MS INNOVATION 331E4
G-2 MS ONLINE 331AUB10366632
MAR INNOVATION 251

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.47 0.08
1.71 0.04
-0.95 0.04
2.77
1.32

2.8 1.2 24 50 4 16 1.62 1.27 0.3 0.31 0.013
0.120.25 0.33 0.31 0.2 0.13 0.08 0.25 0.33 0.27

11182 86420 97686 1.67 9.51 91 0.15 112 3.96 110
Very complete bred heifer with royal pedigree. AI Vorel Currency 25E8 due 1-24-23. PE 
Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 5-2-22 to 7-10-22.

  GE-EPD
52

R10308570

G-2 MS ONLINE 331C4

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS9/20/15• • GEN: 5
VF-OAKS ONLINE 918Y3

VOREL MS AFFIRMED 918U4R10193636
MC ONSTAR 924W4

G-2 MS DIMENSION 331A2
SUHN’S MISS AFFIRMED 331Y14R10245863
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.41 0.19
1.48 0.11
-3.99 0.1
1.15
1.72

7.6 -0.4 12 20 5 11 3.69 1.41 0 0.16 -0.007
0.360.32 0.39 0.37 0.26 0.34 0.17 0.3 0.37 0.32

8867 86423 81621 1.32 8.45 92 0.14 101 3.91 117
Nice R numbered cow that consistently produces the right kind. AI Vorel Abstract 25E9 
due 1-25-23. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 5-2-22 to 7-10-22.

 

48
R10467953

J-J DBW MS KRYPTONITE 907/20

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS4/6/20• • GEN: 6
3PR KRYPTONITE 606

CB MS LTD 75A20R10332292
TJM THREE D 302A

J-J DBW MR DIMENSION 907/17
J-J DBW MS BLACK 907/13AR10368279
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

5.82 0.07
0.72 0.04
-3.34 0.03
1.26
0.16

4.5 0.8 17 37 6 15 0 0.48 0.2 -0.08 0.001
0.070.15 0.17 0.13 0.1 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.14 0.12

10272 100672
J-J DBW MS KRYPTONITE 907/20 is a big bodied, stout young female. Her actual birth 
weight is 67 pounds. We believe that she should have a bright future. She is out of 
one of our herd sires 3PR KRYPTONITE 606. She is bred to one of our herd sires PV 
DIMENSION 918Fwith an ECD of January, 2023.

 

49
UB10494051

G-2 MS COWBOY UP 143J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS10/10/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL COWBOY UP 25F7

VOREL MS 30T 25ZUB10397840
HA COWBOY UP 5405

G-2 MS OPTION 143F
VOREL MS ONLINE 143D3UB10390528
VOREL OPTION 918Z3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.74 0.05
1.54 0.02
4.6 0.04
2.81
0.96

4.4 0.2 24 56 4 17 0 0.94 0.36 0.16 0.011
0.080.24 0.32 0.3 0.1 0.09 0.07 0.1 0.12 0.11

10782 87467
Nice yearling open heifer ready to breed to bulls of your choice. Great EPD’s out of our 
Vorel Cowboy Up 25F7 Bull. 

 GE-EPD

46
R10450842

J-J DBW MS DIMENSION 336/19D

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS8/26/19• • GEN: 6
VOREL DIMENSION 117C3

VOREL MS ONSTAR 117A3R10287336
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

J-J DBW MS BLACK 336/15A
J-J DBW MS RINGOLD 336/4AR10313835
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.21 0.05
0.58 0.03
-6.97 0.04
1.01
0.27

5.2 0.6 14 31 5 12 3.64 0.42 0.01 -0.02 0.004
0.080.24 0.31 0.14 0.1 0.11 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.11

10272
J-J DBW MS DIMENSION 336/19D is a moderate sized young female. Her actual birth 
weight is 70 pounds. We believe that she should have a bright future. She is out of one 
of our herd sires VOREL DIMENSION 117C3. She is bred to one of our new herd sires 
Wat Gravy Train 111H5 with an ECD of March, 2023.

 

47
R10485739

J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/20J

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS12/8/20• • GEN: 6
J-J DBW MR BLACK 16/18

J-J DBW MS NEWSMAKER 16/4R10397041
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/16B
J-J JEW MS ALLEGIANCE 315/10AR10327313
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

0.04 0.01
-0.63 0.01
-4.12 0.01
1.44
-1.01

5.4 0.4 17 40 8 17 4.91 0.07 0.11 -0.07 -0.002
0.050.22 0.29 0.09 0.06 0.1 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.06

10068
J-J DBW MS BLACK 315/20J is a moderate sized young female. Her actual birth weight 
is 68 pounds. We believe that she should have a bright future. She is out of one of our 
herd sires J-J DBW MR BLACK 16/18. She is bred to one of our new herd sires Wat 
Gravy Train 111H5 with an ECD of March, 2023.

 

45
R10467924

J-J DBW MS BLACK 3/20A

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• DANNY & BETTY WELLS9/4/20• GEN: 6
JG MR. 747 BACK IN BLACK

MS GH BRIGHT SIDE 145RR10171011
JG MR. 747 BLACK JET

J-J DBW MS ALLEGIANCE 3/10
J-J DBW MS TYSON 3/4R10184795
PR PISTOL 12R2

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

0.15 0.03
-0.59 0.02
-8.07 0.02
1.07
-0.83

4.3 0.6 12 33 5 11 3.81 0.13 0.1 -0.07 -0.004
0.080.19 0.26 0.15 0.1 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.1

10068
J-J DBW MS BLACK 3/20A is a well-balanced moderate sized young female. Her actual 
birth weight is 66 pounds. We believe that she should have a bright future. She is out of 
one of our herd sires 747 Back in Black. She is bred to one of our new herd sires Wat 
Gravy Train 111H5 with an ECD of March, 2023.

 



58
UB10428169

MRG MS BANKROLL 67G5

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• MRG RANCH9/11/19• YES• GEN: 1
BARSTOW BANKROLL B73

BARSTOW MISS DIANNA Z25EA18036327
BARSTOW CASH

MRG MS. LTD 67Z
MRG MS DESIGN E 67/8R10221742
LTD OF BRINKS 415T28

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

2.5 0.11
0.76 0.05
-3.15 0.03
4.83
0.18

1.9 1.9 50 88 7 33 4.36 0.51 0.48 0.43 0.018
0.110.26 0.33 0.31 0.2 0.12 0.1 0.24 0.31 0.26

11087 128552 107948 2.68 10.86 104 0.31 113 6.46 121
Bred Bankroll daughter. AI Suhn’s Direct Line 30G5 due 10-5-22. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 
25F7 12-31-21 to 1-29-22. 

  GE-EPD

59
UB10506535

LAWMAN MS CURRENCY 909J2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL9/22/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL CURRENCY 25E8

VOREL MS 30T 25ZUB10362185
BARSTOW BANKROLL B73

LAWMAN MS GRANITE 909G3
LAWMAN MS ABERDEEN 909E11UB10433739
VOREL GRANITE 1178D

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.34 0.07
1.29 0.02
-0.37 0.02
3.38
0.74

6.4 -1.2 30 60 8 23 0 0.6 0.41 0.25 0.015
0.040.25 0.31 0.27 0.15 0.06 0.14 0.15 0.17 0.16

9568 82634
Very thick and attractive daughter to the popular sire Currency. She will be sure to stand 
out sale day. PV and GEPD’s 

GE-EPD 
60

UB10506539

LAWMAN MS INNOVATION 909J3

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL10/13/21• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL INNOVATION 40F10

SF MISS ONSTAR 40Z22UB10397837
MAR INNOVATION 251

LAWMAN MS EPIC 909G8
SF MISS ABRAMS 909Y7UB10430132
SUHN’S EPIC 331D16

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

7.52 0.08
2.28 0.04
7.2 0.02
5.21
1.4

6.1 -0.2 55 87 8 36 0 1.27 0.55 0.5 0.018
0.080.25 0.31 0.26 0.18 0.1 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.2

10273 94730
Powerhouse female with Innovation and Epic pedigree. She has tons of middle and look. 
PV and GEPD’s 

GE-EPD  

56
UB10458994

MRG MS RESOURCE 56H8

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• MRG RANCH10/17/20• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL RESOURCE 331D24

VOREL MS NEWT 331U3UB10334776
S A V RESOURCE 1441

MRG MS DIMENSION 56E2
MRG MS MAGGIE 56AR10352134
G-2 RAMBO 109B2

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

3.48 0.06
0.97 0.04
-6.06 0.03
2.39
0.82

4.2 0.5 24 44 12 24 2.15 0.92 0.32 0.18 0.011
0.080.24 0.31 0.19 0.1 0.11 0.06 0.1 0.12 0.11

10185 100472 100785 2.25 9.24 100 0.12 100 3.57 100
Resource daughter X Dimension bred Heifer, maternal cross. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 
5-16-22 to 7-10-22.

  GE-EPD

57
UB10458998

MRG MS RESOURCE 67H7

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• MRG RANCH10/13/20• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL RESOURCE 331D24

VOREL MS NEWT 331U3UB10334776
S A V RESOURCE 1441

MRG MS DIMENSION 67E
MRG MS. LTD 67ZR10352138
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.81 0.08
1.24 0.05
-8.25 0.04
1.99
1.3

4.3 0.5 22 44 10 21 1.94 1 0.26 0.04 0.002
0.120.25 0.32 0.3 0.21 0.13 0.08 0.26 0.34 0.29

9883 101478 100769 2.09 9.25 99 0.14 95 3.17 90
Bred Resource daughter. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 5-16-22 to 7-10-22. 

  GE-EPD

54
UB10428201

G-2 MS BANKROLL 11G

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS9/10/19• YES• GEN: 1
BARSTOW BANKROLL B73

BARSTOW MISS DIANNA Z25EA18036327
BARSTOW CASH

G-2 MS HOMBRE 11A
G-2 MS SUZY 11/01R10245846
CB HOMBRE 541T3

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.13 0.12
0.9 0.05

-3.77 0.03
3.18
0.38

3.4 0.8 38 68 9 28 3.17 0.56 0.32 0.11 0.014
0.10.25 0.33 0.3 0.21 0.11 0.1 0.27 0.34 0.29

10786 104455 101762 2.07 9.24 100 0.28 112 5.3 98
Really good looking Bankroll daughter w/ great EPD’s numbers. AI Vorel Currency 25E8 
due 1-24-23. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 5-2-22 to 7-10-22.

  GE-EPD

55
UB10458999

MRG MS RESOURCE 129H2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• MRG RANCH10/15/20• YES• GEN: 2
VOREL RESOURCE 331D24

VOREL MS NEWT 331U3UB10334776
S A V RESOURCE 1441

MRG MS GUARDIAN 129E
MRG MS ONLINE 129C2R10352127
SUHN’S GUARDIAN 919B42

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.36 0.07
1.74 0.04
1.08 0.03
2.37
1.4

4.3 0.2 21 45 3 14 3.04 1.11 0.25 0.21 0.004
0.10.24 0.31 0.29 0.19 0.12 0.08 0.24 0.32 0.26

9580 93438 98751 2.25 9.3 99 0.14 96 3.91 111
Eye appealing bred heifer. PE Vorel Cowboy UP 25F7 5-16-22 to 7-10-22.

  GE-EPD

53
R10390529

G-2 MS LORI 143F2

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• G - 2 BRANGUS3/28/18• YES• GEN: 1
G-2 LANDAU 331C

SUHN’S MS ALYDAR-U25 331X56R10296050
CRC LANDAU 263X2

VOREL MS TRADITION 143D6
VOREL MS NET WORTH 143XUB10320420
CB TRADITION 63A

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

6.62 0.08
-0.19 0.06
-9.54 0.07
2.13
-0.67

5.4 0 28 48 11 25 3.35 1.04 0.27 0 0.004
0.140.25 0.32 0.2 0.14 0.15 0.09 0.14 0.18 0.16

9473 100181 1.48 7.8 100 0.19 100 4.04 100
Thick made cow that is a easy keeper. AI GACC Data Bank 102H3 due 1-24-23. PE Vorel 
Cowboy UP 25F7 5-2-22 to 7-10-22.

 GE-EPD



8 Commercial Bred Heifers

Lots 70-77
Big stout and ready to turn out with a bull or AI. All heifers are current 
on all vaccinations and are Home raised, each is freeze branded for 
easy identification. A rare opportunity to purchase such a matched 
set of females! 

Offered by Gorczyca and Sons.

5 Commercial Open Heifers

Lots 78-82
5 yearling heifers that are ready to breed this fall.

Offered by Wells J-J Brangus Ranch.

Lots 70-77, Gorczyca and Sons Commercial Bred Heifers

62
R10506532

LAWMAN MS TEMPLATE 237J4

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL11/7/21• YES• GEN: 1
LAWMAN TEMPLATE 361E10

VOREL MS PATTON 361Y4UB10372026
SUHN’S TEMPLATE 415C19

VOREL MS DIMENSION 237B
VOREL MS NUFF SAID 237Z5R10264579
SUHN’S DIMENSION 894U18

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.14 0.07
0.38 0.05

-27.75 0.08
1.34
1.05

9.2 -1.3 14 24 14 22 3.41 0.71 -0.01 0.1 0.009
0.120.25 0.31 0.3 0.15 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.19 0.17

9568 69537
R numbered female out of a very maternal Dimension daughter. With Template on the 
top side sure to make a great female. PV and GEPD’s.

GE-EPD 

61
UB10506540

LAWMAN MS MASTERPIECE 331J17

CED BW WW YW M TM CEM SC REA IMF FT

BW BWR 205 205R 365 365R ADG REA REAR FT FTR IMF IMFR

• SHILOH HALL10/5/21• YES• GEN: 1
CB MASTERPIECE 2051F

A CROSS RITA A2051UB10383790
SUHN’S TRAIL BOSS 30B3

VOREL MS LOGIC 331D5
VOREL MS LANDAU 331B6R10322735
VOREL LOGIC 909B9

HP
S

CW
TI
FI

4.79 0.07
1.59 0.03
6.15 0.03
4.75
0.76

6.4 -0.3 44 78 9 31 3.4 1.27 0.58 0.46 0.02
0.110.2 0.21 0.2 0.16 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.21 0.19

10072 100628
Rare opportunity to purchase a Masterpiece daughter. She is a ET daughter out of a 
excellent donor 331D5 w/ full brothers and sister selling at CRC. PV and GEPD’s

 GE-EPD 

LAWMAN MS EPIC 331G, HALF SISTER TO LOT 61



Except for those stated in the terms and conditions below, there are no 
warranties either expressed or implied, as to the merchantability or fitness 
for a particular purpose with respect to the cattle being sold at this auction.
The warranties and guarantees set forth in the “Terms & Conditions” are in 
lieu of all other warranties, either expressed or implied, and the remedies 
provided therein shall be the sole and exclusive remedy of the buyer, or 
any party through buyer, for any breach of warranty or guarantee therein 
provided, and all other obligations or liabilities.

1. BIDDING - Each animal will be sold to the highest bidder. The auctioneer 
in charge will settle any disputes as to bids and his decision will be final.

2. TERMS - Terms of the sale are cash or check. Settlement must be 
made to the clerk at the conclusion of the auction.

3. PURCHASER’S RISK - Each animal becomes the risk of the purchaser 
as soon as sold by the auctioneer, and the risk of loss will pass to purchaser 
at the time of sale by the auctioneer; but animals will not be delivered 
until settlement has been made. After the sale, animals must be taken 
promptly by the purchaser, but in any event must be removed from the 
seller’s premises within three (3) days of the auction. After three (3) days, 
a reasonable charge for boarding will be made by seller to purchaser.

4. CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRY - When full settlement has been made, 
a Certificate of Registration will be furnished and transferred to the 
purchaser. Give full name and address to the clerk when making payment 
so the Certificate of Registration will be transferred properly.

5. HEALTH – Oklahoma is Brucellosis (Bangs) and Tuberculosis- free 
state. An interstate health certificate will be furnished in accordance with 
Federal Regulations and the state of Oklahoma. 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS - Announcements from the auction box will take 
precedence over the printed matter in this catalog. All cattle will be sold by 
lot numbers as announced by the auctioneer. 

7. MAIL BIDS - Phone, mail or email bids may be furnished in confidential 
form to either Wes Dotson, Auctioneer or Mike Vorel, OBA Sales VP. 
(Contact information located on inside front cover of this catalog.)

8. BREEDING GUARANTEE - (A) All animals are guaranteed to be 
breeders with the exception: (1) injury or disease occurring after the sale; 

(2) negligence or willful mistreatment of the part of the purchaser. (B) Any 
female is considered a breeder is she is pregnant at the time of the sale 
and/or she has a calf at side. (C) Any bull shall be considered a breeder 
that produces viable semen.
9. OPTIONS AND PRIVILEGES OF RETURN OR ADJUSTMENT FOR 
BULLS - (A) All claims for adjustment or return must be made in writing 
within six months of the sale. (B) If any animal guaranteed to be a breeder 
that has not proven itself a breeder within the time limit specified above, if 
in healthy condition and weighing within 80% of sale day weight, may be 
returned to the seller at the purchaser’s expense. The seller reserves the 
right and privilege of trying for a period of six months to prove the animal 
a breeder. If proven a breeder, the animal will be returned to the buyer, at 
buyer’s expense. Should the animal fail to breed, the buyer may receive 
replacement of the animal with an animal of equal value. (C) Any animal 
returned must have a veterinarian’s certificate that it is healthy and free of 
Bangs and Tuberculosis.

10. OPTIONS AND PRIVILEGES OF RETURN OR ADJUSTMENT FOR 
FEMALES - (A) All claims for adjustment or return must be made in writing 
within six months of the sale or no later than six months after the animal 
reaches 18 months of age. (B) If any animal guaranteed to be a breeder 
that has not proven itself a breeder within the time limit specified above, 
if in healthy condition, may be returned to the seller at the purchaser’s 
expense. The seller reserves the right and privilege of trying for a period of 
six months to prove the animal a breeder. If proven a breeder, the animal 
will be returned to the buyer, at buyer’s expense. Should the animal fail 
to breed, the buyer may receive replacement of the animal or pair with 
an animal or pair of equal value. In case a cow sold with a calf at side is 
returned because the cow is determined a non-breeder, the calf must also 
be returned. (C) Any animal returned must have a veterinarian’s certificate 
that it is healthy and free of Bangs and Tuberculosis. 11. RIGHT AND 
OBLIGATIONS - (A) The preceding terms and conditions of sale shall 
constitute a contract between the purchaser and seller of each animal and 
shall be equally binding upon both. (B) Animals resold following purchase 
in this sale shall constitute a separate transaction, and the rights and 
obligations of the two parties connected thereto are not covered by the 
terms and conditions of this sale. (C) All persons who attend the sale do 
so at their own risk and neither the owners, nor any person connected 
with the management of the sale facility assume any liability, legal or 
otherwise, for any accidents which may occur. 12. GOVERNING LAW - 
All cattle offered for sale according to the laws of the state of Oklahoma.

Terms&

Conditions
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